of variance (ANOVA) was used to compare means between groups.
Due to the low number of positive events, we  were unable to per-
form regression analysis. A P value of less than 0.05 was considered
to indicate statistical significance for all tests.

Results

Six hundred and fifty-eight (658) patients participated in  this
study. The sample included 370 (56.2%) men  and 288 (43.8%)
women. The mean age (±SD) of the study participants was  58.6
years (±14.3); the median age was 60 years [IQR: 68–50], ranging
from 6 to 92 years (a single paediatric patient).